Section 408.039, F.S. and Rule 59C-1.012, F. A. C. In deference to rights of substantially affected persons, AHCA will not settle or otherwise reach a final resolution of these matters for a period of 30 days from the date of the publication. CON# INITIAL DECISION, PROJECT, CTY, APPLICANT, PARTY REQUEST HEARING (PRH)

10714 Approval, to establish a new hospice program, Charlotte County, Affinity Care of Charlotte and De Soto LLC, (PRH) VITAS Healthcare Corporation of Florida

10714 Approval, to establish a new hospice program, Charlotte County, Affinity Care of Charlotte and De Soto LLC, (PRH) Tidwell Hospice, Inc. d/b/a Empath Tidewell Hospice 10714 Approval, to establish a new hospice program, Charlotte County, Affinity Care of Charlotte and De Soto LLC, (PRH) Florida Hospice, LLC

10715 Denial, to establish a new hospice program, Charlotte County, Florida Hospice, LLC, (PRH) Tidwell Hospice, Inc. d/b/a Empath Tidewell Hospice

10715 Denial, to establish a new hospice program, Charlotte County, Florida Hospice, LLC, (PRH) same as applicant

10716 Denial, to establish a new hospice program, Charlotte County, VITUS Healthcare Corporation of Florida, (PRH) same as applicant

10716 Denial, to establish a new hospice program, Charlotte County, VITUS Healthcare Corporation of Florida, (PRH) Tidwell Hospice, Inc. d/b/a Empath Tidewell Hospice

10716 Denial, to establish a new hospice program, Charlotte County, VITUS Healthcare Corporation of Florida, (PRH) Florida Hospice, LLC

10717 Denial, to establish a new hospice program, Palm Beach County, Seasons Hospice & Palliative Care of Palm Beach County, LLC, (PRH) same as applicant

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Florida Coastal Management Program Notice of Approval of Program Change Request

On July 12, 2022, the State received concurrence from NOAA's Office for Coastal Management that the proposed changes to the approved Florida Coastal Management Program (FCMP), with certain exceptions as noted in the Program Change 2021 approval letter located at https://floridadep.gov/rcp/fcmp/content/fcmp-program-changes, constitute changes to the federally-approved FCMP as defined by 15 C.F.R. 923.84, implementing Federal Coastal Zone Management Act (16 U.S.C. ss. 1451 et seq.). The proposed changes were noticed in the Florida Administrative Register on June 6, 2022.

These incorporated changes do not result in any substantial change to the enforceable policies or authorities of the FCMP related to uses subject to management, special management areas, boundaries, authorities and organization or coordination, public involvement, and national interest.

As of the date of this notice, these changes are incorporated into the FCMP and federal consistency applies to these statutory and rule changes. This notice has been sent to affected parties, including local governments, state agencies, and regional offices of relevant federal agencies as required by 15 C.F.R. 923.84(b)(4).

For more information on this FCMP Program Change and the list of persons and organizations notified, please contact: Mr. Joseph Bauer, Department of Environmental Protection, Office of Resilience and Coastal Protection, 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400, (850)245-2180.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Clean Water State Revolving Fund

NOTICE OF AVAILABILITY

FLORIDA CATEGORICAL EXCLUSION NOTICE

City of Winter Haven

The Florida Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) has determined that the City of Winter Haven's project involving construction of a master lift station is not expected to generate controversy over potential environmental effects. The total estimated construction cost is \$4,000,000. The project may qualify for Clean Water State Revolving Fund loans composed of federal and state funds. DEP will consider public comments about the environmental impacts of the proposed project that are postmarked or delivered at the address below within 30 days of this notice. A full copy of the FLORIDA CATEGORICAL EXCLUSION NOTICE can be obtained by writing to: Catherine Murray, SRF Program, Department Environmental Protection, 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, MS#3505, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000 or calling (850)245-2966 emailing to catherine.m.murray@FloridaDEP.gov.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION Office of the Secretary

Florida State Clearinghouse

The state is coordinating reviews of federal activities and federally funded projects as required by Section 403.061(42), F.S. This includes Outer Continental Shelf activities and other actions subject to federal consistency review under the Florida Coastal Management Program. A list of projects, comments and deadlines, and the address for providing comments, are available at: https://fldep.dep.state.fl.us/clearinghouse/. For information, call (850)717-9076. This public notice fulfills the requirements of 15 CFR 930.